

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 13, 2011

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 09-1309

NEW YORK REGIONAL INTERCONNECT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Thomas R. Sheets
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Holly E. Cafer
Attorney

For Respondent Federal
Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, DC 20426

November 9, 2010

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

The parties before this Court and the Commission are identified in the brief of Petitioner New York Regional Interconnect, Inc.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.*, 125 FERC ¶ 61,068 (2008) (“First Order”), R.42, JA 450;
2. *New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.*, 126 FERC ¶ 61,320 (2009) (“Second Order”), R.62, JA 742; and
3. *New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.*, 129 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2009) (“Third Order”), R.81, JA 864.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
II. The Commission’s Proceedings.....	9
A. The New York ISO’s Order No. 890 Compliance Filing.....	9
B. Protests And Comments On The New York ISO’s Proposal.....	11
C. The Commission’s Orders On Appeal.....	13
1. First Order.....	13
2. Second Order.....	14
3. Intervention Order.....	16
4. Third Order.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. Standard Of Review.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The New York ISO Tariff Satisfies Order No. 890 And Is Otherwise Consistent With Commission Policy And Precedent.....	25
A. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The New York ISO’s Process Is Consistent With Order No. 890.....	25
B. The Commission Reasonably Found That The New York ISO’s Economic Planning Process Complements, But Is Distinct From, Other Transmission-Related Initiatives.....	30
III. The Commission’s Acceptance Of The New York ISO’s Cost Allocation Methodology Is Based On Reasoned Decision-Making And Supported By Substantial Evidence...	32
A. The Commission Reasonably Approved The Cost-Benefit Analysis As Appropriate To Promote Economic Efficiency And Identify System-Wide Benefits.....	33
1. The Production Cost Savings Metric Captures The Total, System-Wide, Economic Benefit.....	33
2. NYRI’s Reliance On Commission Orders Issued After The Orders On Review Is Inappropriate And Unpersuasive.....	39
B. The Commission Reasonably Approved The Beneficiary Voting Provision As An Appropriate Threshold For Cost Recovery.....	40
C. The Commission Adequately Considered The New York ISO White Paper.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. The Commission Adequately Addressed NYRI's Concern For Anticompetitive Effects And Imposed A Reasonable Remedy.....	48
A. The Planning Process Does Not Foreclose Competition.....	51
B. The Commission Imposed A Reasonable Remedy To Deter And Detect Unlawful Voting Behavior.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 511 F.2d 383 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	48
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	54
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23, 38
<i>Braintree Elec. Light Dep’t v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 409 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39
* <i>Central Iowa Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	54, 57
<i>Cogeneration Ass’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 525 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1945).....	25
<i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6, 23, 57

***Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Florida Mun. Power Ag. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	17, 48
* <i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 617 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>MacLeod v. ICC</i> , 54 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	57
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	50
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	5, 23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 399 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	50, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Piedmont Environmental Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Public Serv. Comm’n of Wis. v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29, 39
<i>Public Serv. Comm’n of New York v. FPC</i> , 463 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	28
<i>Public Systems v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	50
<i>Public Util. Dist. No.1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
* <i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	38, 57
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Tennessee Valley Mun. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,372 (2004).....	9, 27
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,068 (2008), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,320 (2009), <i>order on reh’g</i> <i>and motion</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2009)).....	2-4, 9, 13- 20, 25-57
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,136 (2009).....	16, 17, 48
<i>New York Reg’l Interconnect, Inc.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,259 (2008).....	11
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service</i> , Order No. 890, 72 Fed. Reg. 12266 (Mar. 15, 2007), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,241, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 890-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 2984 (Jan. 16, 2008), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,261 (2007), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 890-B, 123 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2008), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 890-C, 126 FERC ¶ 61,228 (2009).....	2-3, 7-8, 12, 15, 21, 25-31, 41, 44, 45-49, 53-55
<i>Promoting Transmission Investment through Pricing Reform</i> , Order No. 679, 116 FERC ¶ 61,057, <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 679-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2006).....	7, 30-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<p><i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,</i> Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i>, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i>, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i>, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, <i>order on reh’g</i>, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d</i>, <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i>, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC</i>, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</p>	5, 6
<p><i>Regional Transmission Organizations,</i> Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,089 (1999), <i>order on reh’g</i>, Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,092 (2002), <i>appeals dismissed sub nom. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i>, 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....</p>	5
<p><i>Regulations for Filing Applications for Permits to Site Interstate Electric Transmission Facilities,</i> Order No. 689, 71 Fed. Reg. 69440 (Dec. 1, 2006), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,234 (2006), <i>on reh’g</i>, Order No. 689-A, 119 FERC ¶ 61,154 (2007), <i>rev’d in part</i>, <i>Piedmont Environmental Council v. FERC</i>, 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009).....</p>	7, 31-32
<p><i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.,</i> 131 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2010).....</p>	39, 40
<p><i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities,</i> 131 FERC ¶ 61,253 (2010).....</p>	39, 40, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	23
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	4
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	4
Section 216, 16 U.S.C. § 824p.....	7, 30
Section 219, 16 U.S.C. § 824s.....	7, 31
Section 307, 16 U.S.C. § 825f.....	56
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 24
Section 314, 16 U.S.C. § 825m.....	56
Section 316, 16 U.S.C. § 825o.....	7, 56
Section 316A, 16 U.S.C. § 825o-1.....	7, 56
